AGREEMENT Division 00500

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between COUNTY OF MONTEREY, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter called "COUNTY," and GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY//INVO., hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR." For reference purposes, the date of this Agreement is the date it is executed by the Public Works Director.

COUNTY AND CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. SCOPE OF WORK

This Job Order Contract (JOC) is an indefinite quantity contract pursuant to which Contractor will perform a variety of Job Orders, consisting of specific construction tasks. The scope of this JOC is for general construction, repair, remodel, and other repetitive related work. County has published a Construction Task Catalog® (CTC) containing a series of construction tasks with preset Unit Prices. The CTC was developed using experienced labor and high quality materials. All Unit Prices are based on local labor, material, and equipment prices including the current prevailing wages. Contractor will bid Adjustment Factors to be applied to the Unit Prices. The price of an individual Job Order will be determined by multiplying the preset Unit Prices and the appropriate quantities by the appropriate Adjustment Factor.

The scope of Work for this Contract will be determined by the Detailed Scopes of Work issued in connection with individual Job Orders. The Scope of Work (SOW), for each Job Order will be explained to Contractor at a Joint Scope Meeting. County will provide a Request for Job Order Proposal and Detailed SOW to Contractor. Contractor will be required to review the Detailed SOW and develop a Price Proposal using appropriate tasks, quantities and the applicable Adjustment Factor. County will review Contractor's Proposal in detail and if found to be reasonable and acceptable, a Job Order may be issued. The agreed-upon price will be fixed price for the performance of the Detailed SOW.

CONTRACTOR shall, within the time stipulated, perform the contract **checked below** as herein defined and shall furnish all work, labor, equipment, transportation, material, and services to construct and complete in a good, expeditious, workmanlike, and substantial manner, the project:

☐ PROJECT NO.	JOC, BID NO.	ROADS & BRIDGES	2015-01.
☐ PROJECT NO.	JOC, BID NO.	ROADS & BRIDGES	2015-02
PROJECT NO	JOC, BID NO.	ROADS & BRIDGES	2015-03

ARTICLE 2. TIME FOR START AND COMPLETION

Contract Time commences upon the written execution of the Contract by County and shall end either one year from the date signed by county or upon the payment by County to Contractor of the maximum amount payable under this Agreement, whichever occurs earlier. County will not issue any new Job Orders after the expiration of this Agreement. Any Job Order authorized prior to the expiration of the Agreement must be completed within the time specified in the Job Order. In the event the scheduled completion for any Job Order extends beyond the term of this Agreement, Contractor and County agree that the terms of this Agreement shall continue in effect and be applicable for such Job Orders. A separate Job Order Notice to Proceed (NTP) will be issued for each Job Order. Each Job Order will specify a time limit for completion as stated on the Job Order NTP.

ARTICLE 3. ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

Contractor shall perform all work required, necessary, proper for, or incidental to completing the Detailed SOW called for in each individual Job Order issued pursuant to this Contract for the Unit Prices set forth in the CTC. County shall pay Contractor the Job Order Price for completion of Work in accordance with Contract Documents and the Detailed SOW described in each Job Order multiplied by the following Adjustment Factors:

ADJUSTMENT FACTORS

The Minimum Contract Value is \$25,000. Contractor will receive Job Orders totaling at least \$25,000 during the Contract term. The Maximum Contract Value is \$4,590,340 for the JOC ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-01 or 2015-02 or 2015-03. County does not guarantee Contractor will receive this volume of Work. County may award contracts or issue Job Orders to other contractors for the same or similar Work during the term of this Agreement. In no event will Contractor be issued Job Orders which, in total, exceed the Maximum Contract Value. At no time may the sum of the outstanding Job Orders exceed the amount of the Payment Bond and Performance Bond. A Job Order is outstanding until County has accepted the Work described in the Job Order by recordation of a Notice of Completion. Contractor will not be issued Job Orders which in total exceed the Maximum Contract Value.

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	ADJUSTMENT FACTORS
1.	Normal Working Hours - North County	1,1448
2.	Normal Working Hours - South County	1.1379
3.	Other than Normal Working Hours - North County	1,1840
4	Other than Normal Working Hours - South County	1.1448

ARTICLE 4. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

County and Contractor recognize that time is of the essence of this Agreement and that County will suffer financial loss, if all or any part of the Work is not completed within the time specified in the Job Order, plus any extensions thereof. Accordingly, County and Contractor agree that liquidated damages for delay will be established by County for each Job Order. Contractor shall pay County the dollar amount stipulated in the Job Order for each day that expires after the time specified therein for contractor to achieve Completion.

These measures of liquidated damages shall apply cumulatively and except as provided below, shall be presumed to be the damages suffered by County resulting from delay in completion of the Work.

Liquidated darnages for delay shall only cover project administrative (such as Project management and consultant expenses) and cost damages suffered by County as a result of delay. Liquidated damages shall not cover the cost of completion of the Work, damages resulting from Defective Work, lost revenues or costs of substitute Roads & Bridges, or damages suffered by others who then seek to recover their damages from County (for example, delay claims of other contractors, subcontractors, tenants, or other third-parties), and defense costs thereof.

ARTICLE 5. NOTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS

COUNTY shall notify CONTRACTOR of the receipt of any third-party claim relating to the contract and is entitled to recover its reasonable costs incurred in providing the notification as provided in Public Contract Code Section 9201.

ARTICLE 6. COMPONENT PARTS OF THIS CONTRACT

The contract entered into by this Agreement consists of the following documents, all of which are component parts of the contract as if herein set out in full or attached hereto:

- Notice to Bidders
- Information for Bidders
- · Bid, as accepted
- Noncollusion Affidavit
- Workers' Compensation Certificate
- Statement Concerning Employment of Undocumented Aliens
- Contractor's Certification of Good Faith Effort to Employ Monterey Bay Area Residents
- Written Plan to Recruit Monterey Bay Area Residents, when applicable
- Bid Bond or Bidder's Security
- Equal Employment Opportunity Certification
- Public Contract Code 10285.1 Statement
- Public Contract Code 10162 Statement
- Public Contract Code 10232 Statement
- Debarment and Suspension Certification
- Agreement
- Performance Bond
- Payment Bond
- Insurance Certificate

- Division 00710 General Conditions,
 Bid Nos. ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-01, ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-02,
 ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-03
- Project Specifications 2015
- Construction Task Catalog® 2015
- Technical Specifications 2015
- As issued, Addenda Nos: 01, 02, 03

All of the above-named contract documents are intended to be complementary. Work required by one of the above-named contract documents and not by others shall be done as if required by all,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed four (4) identical counterparts of this instrument, each of which shall be for all purposes deemed an original thereof, on the dates set forth below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY	GRANITE CONSTRUCÇÃON COMPANY IN
Ву:	By: In Us.
Name: Robert K. Murdoch, P.E.	Name: Jigishi Desai
Title: Director of Public Works	Title: Vice President
Date: November, 2015	Date: / Drotto brown / 1/1/1/1/1/1/1/2001/5/ September 29, 2015
APPROVED AS TO FORM	By:
CONTRACTS/PURCHASING	Name:
By:	Title:
Name: Mike Derr	Date:
Title: Contracts/Purchasing Officer	GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INVO
Date: October , 2015	580 WEST BEACH ST
,	
APPROVED AS TO FORM & LEGALITY	WATSONVILLE CA 95076
By: County Counsel	Contractor's License Type: A/B
Name: Cynthia L. Hasson	License Number: 89
Title: Deputy County Counsel	License Expiration Date: 5/31/17
Date: October 12, 2015	
APPROVED AS TO FISCAL TERMS COUNTY AUDITOR/CONTROLLER By: Name: Gary Giboney	NOTE: CONTRACTORS ARE REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED AND REGULATED BY THE CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD. ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING A CONTRACTOR MAY BE REFERRED TO THE REGISTRAR, CONTRACTORS' STATE LICENSE BOARD/P O BOX 26000/ SACRAMENTO CA 95826
Title: Chief Deputy Auditor-Controller	
Date: October, 2015	INSTRUCTIONS: If bidder is a corporation, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of authorized officers or
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/INSURANCE LANGUAGE MANAGEMENT	agents and the document shall bear the corporate seal; if bidder is a partnership, the full name of the firm shall be set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the

RISK MANAGEMENT F MONTEREY

INSURANCE LANGUAGE
Name: Steven F. Mauck

Title: Risky Manager Oydia Sehumake

By:

APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/

set forth above together with the signature of the partner or partners authorized to sign contracts on behalf of the partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signature shall be placed above.

GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

CERTIFICATE OF SECRETARY

I, Richard A. Watts, Secretary of GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, a California corporation (the "Company"), do hereby certify that the following is a true and correct copy of resolutions duly adopted on September 10, 2015 by a Unanimous Written Consent of the Board of Directors in accordance with the provisions of Article III, Section 9 of the Bylaws of the Company; that the Directors acting were duly and regularly elected; and that the resolutions adopted have not been repealed and are still in full force and effect:

AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS

RESOLVED, that the below listed officers are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company all documents, agreements and undertakings required in connection with construction contract formation and operations of the Company:

	lent & Chief Executive Officer
Christopher S. Miller Exec	cutive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer & Assistant Secretary
Laurel J. Krzeminski Senio	r Vice President, Chief Financial Officer & Assistant Secretary
	r Vice President of Human Resources & Assistant Secretary
Michael F. Donnino Senio	r Vice President, Group Manager & Assistant Secretary
Martin P. Matheson Senio	r Vice President, Group Manager & Assistant Secretary
	r Vice President, Business Development & Assistant Secretary
	r Vice President, Group Manager & Assistant Secretary
	r Vice President, Federal Group Operations & Assistant Secretary
Richard A. Watts Senior	Vice President, General Counsel, Corporate Compliance Officer &
	etary
Jigisha Desai Vice I Assi	President of Corporate Finance, Treasurer, Assistant Financial Officer & stant Secretary
Kent H. Marshall Vice I	President and Director, Public Private Partnerships & Assistant Secretary
Bradley G. Graham Vice I	resident, Controller, Assistant Financial Officer & Assistant Secretary
Nicholas B. Blackburn Dire	ector of Corporate Taxation & Assistant Secretary

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the authority provided for herein shall be in accordance with applicable policies, procedures and limits of authority previously approved and the Granite Construction Incorporated Delegation of Authority and Policy then in effect.

AUTHORIZATION TO ATTEST DOCUMENTS AND AGREEMENTS

RESOLVED, that the below listed officers are authorized to attest documents, agreements and undertakings required in connection with construction contract formation and operations of the Company:

James H. Roberts	President & Chief Executive Officer
Christopher S. Miller	Executive Vice President, Chief Operating Officer & Assistant Secretary
Laurel J. Krzeminski	
Philip M. DeCocco	Senior Vice President of Human Resources & Assistant Secretary
Michael F. Donnino	Senior Vice President, Group Manager & Assistant Secretary
Martin P. Matheson	Senior Vice President, Group Manager & Assistant Secretary
Richard M. Rantala	Senior Vice President, Business Development & Assistant Secretary
James D. Richards	Senior Vice President, Group Manager & Assistant Secretary
Mathew C. Tyler	Senior Vice President, Federal Group Operations & Assistant Secretary
Richard A. Watts	Senior Vice President, General Counsel, Corporate Compliance Officer &
	Secretary
Jigisha Desai	Vice President of Corporate Finance, Treasurer, Assistant Financial Officer
	& Assistant Secretary
Bradley G. Graham	Vice President, Controller, Assistant Financial Officer & Assistant Secretary
Kent H. Marshall	Vice President and Director, Public Private Partnerships & Assistant
	Secretary
Nicholas B. Blackburn	n Director of Corporate Taxation & Assistant Secretary
Kenneth M. Smith	Group Counsel & Assistant Secretary
Jason M. Jasper	Group Counsel & Assistant Secretary
Heather J. Lenhardt	Group Counsel & Assistant Secretary

Dated: September 11, 2015



CHUBB GROUP OF INSURANCE COMPANIES

2603 Camino Ramon #300, San Ramon, GA 94583

October 2, 2015

Monterey County RMA - Department of Public Works 168 W Alisal Street, Floor 2 Salinas, CA 93901-2438 ATTN: Rita Hickman

RE: Project: JOC BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-03

To Whom It May Concern:

The undersigned surety companies are pleased to execute contract bonds for Granite Construction Incorporated and its subsidiaries, including Granite Construction Company. The Principal has been provided with performance, payment, and warranty bonds since 1926. During that time, individual bonds have been underwritten in excess of \$450,000,000, while an aggregate work program well above that amount has been supported.

The aggregate bonding capacity is \$5,000,000,000; current available bonding capacity is \$2,400,000,000. It is the current intent of the sureties to provide 100% performance and payment bonds, subject to acceptable contract terms and conditions and underwriting conditions at the time the bonds are requested by Granite Construction Company.

We have the utmost confidence in the integrity and ability of Granite Construction Company and consider them to be one of the premier construction companies in the United States. We are pleased to give them our highest recommendation.

Sincerely,

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, A.M. Best Rating: A++ XV
TRAVELERS CASUALTY and SURETY COMPANY of AMERICA, A.M. Best Rating: A++ XV
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, A.M. Best Rating: A+ XV
THE CONTINENTAL INSURANCE COMPANY, A.M. Best Rating: A XV

Ashley Stinson Attorney-in-Fact A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validit of that document.

to signed the document to which this certificate is ached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity that document.	VOLUGAR	LDGINEN I
State of California County of Santa C	ruz)	
On October 2, 2015	before me,	Sumi Sohn-Rigler, Notary Public
		(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	Ashley Stinson	1
his/her/their authorized cape person(s), or the entity upon	rument and acknowledity(les), and that by behalf of which the	vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF paragraph is true and correct	FPERJURY under that,	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and office	cial seal.	SUMI SCHN-RIGLER Commission # 2083167 Notary Public - California Santa Cruz County
Signature <u>MMM</u> Sumi Sohn-Rig	Jer, Notary Public	My Comm. Expires Oct 19, 2018 (Seal)



Chubb Surety

POWER OF ATTORNEY Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company Pacific Indomnity Company

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VigiLant Insurance COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint ligishs Dessi, John D. Gilliand, Catherine Gustaveon, Kathleen Schreckengost, Ashley Stinson and Lillian Tse of Watsonville, California

each as their true and lawful Attomey. In-Fact to execute under such designation in their manner and to affix their corporate socio to and deliver for and on their behalf as surely thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and eiter writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than half bonds) given or executed in the course of business on behalf GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED and all Subaltiliaring along or in joint venture as principal, in connection with bids, proposals or contracts to or with the United Status of America, any State or political subdivision thereof or any person, firm or corporation. And the execution of such bond or obligation by such Attorney-In- Fact in the Company's name and on its behalf as surely thereon or obtained, under its corporate seal, in pursuance of the authority heraby conferred shall, upon delivery thereof, be valid and binding upon the Company,

in Witness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed an alliesed their corporate seals on this 18" day of July, 2014.







David B. Norris, Jr.







Notary Public

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

County of Somersal

On the 13th day of July, 2014 before me, a Notery Public of New Jersey, personally come Dawn M. Chicros, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the toregoing Power of Attorney, and Re said Dawn M. Chicros, being by me duly swent, did depose and say that she is Assistant Becentary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY. VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the toregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were therefor affixed by sutherity of the By-Laws of said Companies; and that she signed seid Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority, and that she is acquainted with Dayld B. Norfa, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signed by Bulleting of David B. Norfa, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by antionity of said Research. sald By- Laws and in deconant's presence.

Notarial Seal



KATHEFINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2318928 Commission Expires Asy 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

Edetal Heurance Company, vigilant insurance company, and pagific indepenty company:

"All powers of atternay for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, ignity with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following efficers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by faccimite to any power of attempty or to any estilingate challing thereto appointing Assistant Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by faccimite and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature Deposit, and any such power of attempts or actionable and exhibit the Company and attention and seal shall be writed and interface. the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such faceballo adjusture and facetimile seat shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Down M. Chloros, Assistant Secretary of PEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the 'Companies') do harely certify that

(i) the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct.

the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to immediaturally business in all 80 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department, further, Federal and Vigilani are licensed in the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Somes, Guern, Puerto Rico, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and (iii) the foregoing Power of Attempt is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seek of seld Compenies at Warren, NJ this October 2, 2015







In the event you wish to notify us of a claim, verify the authenticity of this bond or motify us of any other matter, please contact us at address LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (906) 903- 3493 Fax (903) 903- 3656 e-mail: surety@ chubb.com



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company.

Attorney-In-Fact No. 228138

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnasota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint John D. Gilliand, Jigisha Dasai, Kathieen Schreckengost, Catherina Gustavaon, Ashley Stinson, and Lillian Tse of the City of Watsonville, State of California, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power of Attorney is limited to bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof for Granite Construction incorporated and all subsidiaries and affiliates, alone or in joint venture.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 26th day of June, 2014.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company



















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

Вγ

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 26th day of June, 2014, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this October 2, 2015

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Kein & Flagher



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called "the CNA Companies"), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

John D Gilliland, Jigisha Desai, Kathleen Schreckengost, Catherine Gustavson, Ashley Stinson, Lillian Tse, Individually

of San Francisco, CA, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, scal and execute for and on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 24th day of June, 2015.







Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Paul T. Bruflat Vice

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 24th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruffat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said insurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance companies.



My Commission Expires February 12, 2021

S. Eich

S. Inch

CERTIFICATE

I, D. Buit, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance companies this

October 2, 2015







Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

D. Bult

Assistant Secretary

Form F6853-4/2012

Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting held on May 12, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming offective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruffat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Continental Casualty Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012;

"Whoreas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and blading on the Company, "

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD:

This Power of Autoracy is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford.

This Power of Attorney is signed and scaled by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania.

This Power of Attorney is signed and scaled by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via the simile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Geoffrey Delisto, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Jigisha DESAI, Catherine GUSTAVSON, Cynthia P. JOHNSON, Kathleen SCHRECKENGOST, John D. GILLILAND, Ashley STINSON and Lillian TSE, each its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, issued on behalf of Grantic Construction Incorporated, these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 1st day of March, A.D. 2013.



By:

Vice President - Geoffrey Delisio

Berell 7. Halay

By: Assistant Secretary – Gerald F, Haley

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 1st day of March, A.D. 2013, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Geoffrey Dellsio, Vice President and Gerald F. Haley, Assistant Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Scals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Scals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Separate Sep

Constance a. Dunn

By: _______Constance A. Dunn - Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time,"

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

This October 2, 2015

Thomas O. McClellan, Vice President

The o. mehlle



Premium included in Performance Bond

Bond Nos.:

82389655

Federal Travelers

106304397 929607140 CNA 09171180

F&D

PAYMENT BOND (Civil Code section 9550) Division 00610

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey has awarded to Principal,

Granite Construction Compar	ny
as Contractor, a contract for the	following (Check One Box):
PROJECT NO. JOC 201	5, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-01
PROJECT NO. JOC 201	5, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-02;
PROJECT NO. JOC 201	5, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-03, and
WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractions the payment of claims of labor and materials on the projection.	ractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract, to f laborers, mechanics, material providers, and other persons furnishing et, as provided by law.
NOW, THEREFORE, we	Granite Construction Company
as Principal, and	
	Federal Insurance Company*

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), and to the persons named in California Civil Code section .9100 in the penal sum of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000,00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If Principal or any of Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, assigns, or subcontractors (1) fails to pay in full all of the persons named in Civil Code Section 9100 with respect to any labor or materials furnished by said persons on the project described above, or (2) fails to pay in full all amounts due under the California Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed under the contract on the project described above, or (3) fails to pay for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld, and paid over to the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the Principal and subcontractors pursuant to Unemployment Insurance Code section 13020 with respect to such work and labor, then the Surety shall pay for the same.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the contract on the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Project: R)C 2015 - Roack and Bridges
Project Specifications Page 28

If the County brings suit upon this bond and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and investigation expenses,

This bond inures to the benefit of any of the persons named in Civil Code section 9100, and such persons or their assigns shall have a right of action in any suit brought upon this bond, subject to any limitations set forth in Civil Code sections 9550 et seq. (Civil Code, Division 4, Part 6, Title 3, Chapter 5: Payment Bond for Public Works).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the above-bounden parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 29th day of September ..., 2015, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)	 	Granite Construction Company
/		Principal
	By: _	Halaba Storka Olm
, ,	Title:	Jigisha/Des/ai/ Vice President
(Corporate Seal))	Federal Insurance Company*
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America		Surety
The Continental Insurance Company Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland	Ву:	au
Jointly and Severally Liable	ž.	Ashley Stinson
	Title:	Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument cutifling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

signed the document to which this certi thed, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, act document,	ficate is	LEDGIVIENT
State of California County of	Santa Cruz)
On September 29	9, 2015 before me,	Sumi Sohn-Rigler, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
who proved to me o subscribed to the w his/her/their authori:	thin instrument and acknow zed capacity(ies), and that t	ovidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are vidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are videdged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENA paragraph is true ar	ALTY OF PERJURY under to correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand	and official seal.	SUMI SOHN-RIGLER Commission # 2083167 Notary Public - California Santa Cruz County My Comm Evoires Oct 10, 2018
Signature <u>AU</u> Sumi S	ohn-Rigler, Notary Publi	(Seal) My Comm. Expires Oct 19, 2018

Premium: \$9,420

Bond Nos.:

82389655

Federal Travelers

106304397 929607140

929607140 09171180

140 CNA 80 F&D

PERFORMANCE BOND (Public Contract Code Section 20129) Division 00600

WHEREAS, County of Monterey has awarded to Principal. **Granite Construction Company** as Contractor, for the following project (Check One Box): PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-01 OR. PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-02; OR. PROJECT NO. JOC 2015, BID NO. ROADS & BRIDGES 2015-03 and WHEREAS, Principal, as Contractor, is required to furnish a bond in connection with said contract. to secure the faithful performance of said contract. NOW, THEREFORE, we Granite Construction Company Federal Insurance Company* as Principal, and _ as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of Two Million Dollars (\$2,000,000,00), for the payment of which sum in lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

If the Principal, as Contractor, or Principal's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, (1) shall in all things stand to and abide by and well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions, and agreements in said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, on Principal's part to be kept and performed, at the time and in the manner therein specified and in all respects according to their true intent and meaning, and (2) shall indemnify, defend, and save harmless the County, the members of its board of supervisors, and its officers, agents, and employees as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and virtue.

Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration, or addition to the terms of the contract or the call for bids, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in any way affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said contract or the call for bids, or to the work, or to the specifications.

Project: IOC 2015 - Reads and Diddges Project Specifications Page 26 Whenever the Principal, as Contractor, is in default, and is declared in default, under the Contract by the County of Monterey, the County of Monterey having performed its obligation under the contract, Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall promptly:

1. Complete the contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, or

2. Obtain a bid or bids for submission to County of Monterey for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms or conditions, and upon determination by the County of Monterey and Surety of the lowest responsible and responsive bidder, arrange for a contract between such bidder and the County of Monterey, and make available as work progresses (even though there should be a default or succession of defaults under the contract or contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of completion less the balance of the contract price.

If suit is brought upon this bond by the County and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred by the County in such suit, including attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees, and investigation expenses.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-bonded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this 29th day of September 2015, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

(Corporate Seal)	Granite Construction Company
	Principal
	By: Jan Van
· ·	Jig/s/Ne/Desai
•	Title: Vice President
(Corporate Seal)	Federal Insurance Company*
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	By: Out
The Continental Insurance Company Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland Jointly and Severally Liable	Ashley Stinson
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact

Attach: 1) Copy of authorization for signature for Principal, and 2) original or certified copy of unrevoked appointment, Power of Attorney, Attorney-in-Fact Certificate bylaws or other instrument entitling or authorizing person executing bond on behalf of Surety to do so.

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individuhe signed the document to which this certificate attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or verificate that document.

iched,	and not the fruthfulness, accuracy, or validity comment.
	State of California County ofSanta Cruz)
	On September 29, 2015 before me, Sumi Sohn-Rigler, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
	personally appeared Ashley Stinson who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal, SUMI SOHN-RIGLER Commission # 2083167 Notary Public - California
	Signature (Seal) Sumi Sohn-Rigler, Notary Public



Chubb Surety POWER OF ATTORNEY Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company Pacific Indemnity Company

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, N.I 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, ViGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Jigisha Desal, John D. Gilliland, Catherine Gustavson, Kathleen Schreckengost, Ashley Stinson and Lillian Tse of Watsonville, California

each as their true and lawful Attorney- in- Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seels to and deliver for and on their behelf as surely thereon or otherwise, bends and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than ball bonds) given or executed in the course of business on behalf GRANITE CONSTRUCTION INCORPORATED and all Gubsidiaries clone or in joint venture as principal, in connection with bids, proposals or contracts to or with the United States of America, any State or political subdivision thereof or any person, firm or corporation. And the execution of such bond or obligation by such Attorney- in- Fact in the Company's name and on its thehalf as surely thereon or otherwise, under its corporate seel, in pursuance of the authority hereby conferred shall, upon delivery thereof, be valid and binding upon the Company.

In Wilness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and affected these presents and affixed their corporate seets on this 18 " day of July, 2014.

Down M. Chloros. Assistant Recretant







David B. Norris, Jr., Vice Presiden







Notary Public

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

68.

County of Bornerset

On this 18th day of July, 2014 before me, a Notory Public of New Jersey, personally came Dawn M. Chloros, to me known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Dawn M. Chloros, being by me duty sworn, did depose and say that she is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By-Laws of said Companies; and that she signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of Federal Insurance of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine herstwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seat



KATHERINE J. ADELAAR NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY No. 2316885 Commission Expires July 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By Take of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shell be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the sent of the Company may be affixed by faceinitie to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bends and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such faceinitie signature or faceinitie seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Dawn M. Chicros, Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By- Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

(ii) the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact aurety business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigilant are licensed in the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samos, Guarn, Puerto Rico, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and

(iii) the foregoing Power of Allomey is true, correct and in full force and effect.

Given under my hend and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this September 29, 2015







Dewn M. Chlorus, Assistani Secretary

In the event you wish to notify us of a claim, verky the authenticity of this bond or notify us of any other matter, please contact us at address used above, or by telephone (908) 903-3493 Feb (928) 903-3656 C-Intil: Surryy Chubb.com



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In-Fact No. 228138

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint John D. Gilliland, Jigisha Desai, Kathieen Schreckenpost, Catherine Gustavson, Ashley Stinson, and Lillian Tse of the City of Watsonville, State of California, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power of Attorney is limited to bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof for Granite Construction Incorporated and all subsidiaries and affiliates, alone or in Joint venture.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 26th day of June, 2014.

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company



















State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

Ву:

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 26th day of June, 2014, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Pact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this September 29, 2015

Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

Kein & Pleylan



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called "the CNA Companies"), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

John D Gilliland, Jigisha Desai, Kathleen Schreckengost, Catherine Gustavson, Ashley Stinson, Lillian Tse, Individually

of San Francisco, CA, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 24th day of June, 2015.







Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Paul T. Bruflat

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 24th day of June, 2015, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said insurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance companies.



S. Eich Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, D. Bult, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance companies this

September 29, 2015







Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

D. Bult

Assistant Secretary

Form F6853-4/2012

Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting held on May 12, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective,"

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Continental Casualty Company.

This Power of Altorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Blectronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford.

This Power of Attornoy is signed and scaled by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Blectronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved; that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that the name of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of American Casualty Company of Reading, Ponnsylvania.

This Power of Attorney is signed and scaled by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012;

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Geoffrey Delisio, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Jigisha DESAI, Catherine GUSTAVSON, Cynthia P. JOHNSON, Kathleen SCHRECKENGOST, John D. GILLHLAND, Ashley STINSON and Lillian TSE, each its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, issued on behalf of Granite Construction Incorporated, Watsonville, California and all subsidiaries alone or in a joint venture and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 1st day of March, A.D. 2013.



By:

Vice President - Geoffrey Delisio

Bersll 7. Halay

Assistant Secretary – Gerald F. Haley

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 1st day of March, A.D. 2013, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Geoffrey Delisio, Vice President and Gerald F. Haley, Assistant Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.



Constance a. Dunn

By: Constance A. Dunn - Notary Public
My Commission Expires: July 14, 2015

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time,"

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998,

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies,

This September 29, 2015

Thomas O. McClellan, Vice President

The o. melled



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/01/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

ce	tificate holder in lieu of such endor	seme	nt(s	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			V.110111 OF 111	is certificate does not conter	rights to the
	UCER LIC #0G62759			.5-486-7000	CONTAC NAME:	СТ		*	
AOD	Risk Insurance Services West	, In	. 0		PHONE			FAX	
199 Fremont Street, Suite 1500				E-MA(C, No. EXI): (A/G, No):					
San Francisco, CA 94105				ADDRESS: INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE MAIO #					
					INSURE	RA: VALLEY			NAIC# 20508
INSUF					INSURE				20308
diver	ITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY				INSURE	RC:			-
F.O.	BOX 50085				INSURE	RD:			
WATS	ONVILLE, CA 95077				INSURE	RE:			
COV	ERAGES CER	TICI	- A T	NUMBER: 45182802	INSURE	RF:		···	
TH	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	OF	HSII	ANCE HER CHIEF TANAS	/E BEE	N ISSUED TO	77 17 11 10 11	REVISION NUMBER:	
CE EX	DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT POLI	AIN, CIES.	THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE		TUE DOLLOIDA	OK DIHEK I	DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO	LICY PERIOD WHICH THIS THE TERMS,
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	JADDI.	SUBR WVD				POLICY EXP	LIMITS	
···	GENERAL LIABILITY	x	ж	GL 2074978689					000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							DAMAGE TO RENTED	000,000
-	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	ĺ						MED EXP (Any one person) \$ NII	
-	X Contractual Liability X XCU Hazards							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$ 2,0	000,000
- }								GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ 10,	000,000
}	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO: LOC							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$ 2,0	000,000
A	POLICY JECT LOC AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	x	Х	BUA 2074978692		10/01/15	10/01/18	COMBINED SINGLE TIME	
	K ANY AUTO						, 02, 20		000,000
ľ	ALL DWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$	
ľ	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE	
	x Contractual	-						(Per accident) \$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB COCUR				_				
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE \$	·
	DED RETENTIONS							\$	
·*	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		X	WC 274978630 (CA)		10/01/15	10/01/18	X WC STATU- OTH-	
A	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		WC 274978644 (AOS)		10/01/15	10/01/18		000,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			ī				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 2.4	000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		ļ					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 2,0	000,000
	•								
								· · · · · ·	
DESC	RIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (/	ltach	ACORD 181, Additional Romarks &) Bahedule,	if more apace is	regulred)	<u> </u>	
201	County of Monterey JOC - Ro	ads .	& Br	1dges 2015-03					
The per	County of Monterey, its Offi the attached endorsements,	cers	, Ag	ents and Employees a	are he	reby named	as addit	ional insureds,	
	ER ISO FORM CG0001 10/01; AL	PER	ISC	CA0001 03/10					Ì
	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			
201					OI A				
	ty of Monterey ic Works				1115	EXPIRATION	DAIL THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCEL EREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DE EY PROVISIONS.	LED BEFORE ELIVERED IN
168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor				AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
Salinas, CA 93901									
			U:	SA.		<u> </u>	Aon S	Msk Insurance Secutors West, Inc.	

SUPPLEMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

DATE 10/01/2015

NAME OF INSURED: GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

The County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents and Employees are hereby named as additional insureds, per the attached endorsaments.

SUPP (10/00)



Policy# GL2074978689

Insurance Company: Valley Forge Insurance Co.

Effective: 10-1-15

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - WITH PRODUCTS-COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the **COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART** as follows:

SCHEDULE (OPTIONAL)

Name of Additional Insured Persons Or Organizations		
(As required by "written contract" per Paragraph A. below.)		
• •	•	

Locations of Covered Operations

(As per the "written contract," provided the location is within the "coverage territory" of this Coverage Part.)

- A. Section II Who is An insured is amended to include as an additional insured:
 - 1. Any person or organization whom you are required by "written contract" to add as an additional insured on this Coverage Part; and
 - 2. The particular person or organization, if any, scheduled above.
- B. The insurance provided to the additional insured is limited as follows:
 - 1. The person or organization is an additional insured only with respect to liability for "bodily injury," "property damage," or "personal and advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by:
 - a. Your acts or omissions, or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf, in the performance of your ongoing operations specified in the "written contract"; or
 - b. "Your work" that is specified in the "written contract" but only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard," and only if:
 - (1) The "written contract" requires you to provide the additional insured such coverage; and
 - (2) This Coverage Part provides such coverage.
 - 2. If the "written contract" specifically requires you to provide additional insurance coverage via the 10/01 edition of CG2010 (aka CG 20 10 10 01), or via the 10/01 edition of CG2037 (aka CG 20 37 10 01), or via the 11/85 edition of CG2010 (aka CG 20 10 11 85), then in paragraph **B.1.** above, the words 'caused in whole or in part by' are replaced by the words 'arising out of'.
 - 3. We will not provide the additional insured any broader coverage or any higher limit of insurance than:
 - a. The maximum permitted by law:
 - b. That required by the "written contract";
 - c. That described in B.1. above; or
 - d. That afforded to you under this policy,

G-140331-D (Ed. 01/13)

Page 1 of 3



whichever is less.

- 4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Condition 4. Other Insurance (Section IV), this insurance is excess of all other insurance available to the additional insured whether on a primary, excess, contingent or any other basis. But if required by the "written contract" to be primary and non-contributory, this insurance will be primary and non-contributory relative to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured.
- 5. The insurance provided to the additional insured does not apply to "bodily injury," "property damage," or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of:
 - a. The rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering, or surveying services, including:
 - (1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions, reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; and
 - (2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities; or
 - **b.** Any premises or work for which the additional insured is specifically listed as an additional insured on another endorsement attached to this Coverage Part.

C. SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS is amended as follows:

1. The Duties In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim or Suit condition is amended to add the following additional conditions applicable to the additional insured:

An additional insured under this endorsement will as soon as practicable:

- (1) Give us written notice of an "occurrence" or an offense which may result in a claim or "suit" under this insurance, and of any claim or "suit" that does result;
- (2) Except as provided in Paragraph B.4. of this endorsement, agree to make available any other insurance the additional insured has for a loss we cover under this Coverage Part;
- (3) Send us copies of all legal papers received, and otherwise cooperate with us in the investigation, defense, or settlement of the claim or "suit"; and
- (4) Tender the defense and indemnity of any claim or "suit" to any other insurer or self insurer whose policy or program applies to a loss we cover under this Coverage Part. But if the "written contract" requires this insurance to be primary and non-contributory, this provision (4) does not apply to insurance on which the additional insured is a Named Insured.

We have no duty to defend or indemnify an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive from the additional insured written notice of a claim or "suit."

D. Only for the purpose of the insurance provided by this endorsement, SECTION V – DEFINITIONS is amended to add the following definition:

"Written contract" means a written contract or written agreement that requires you to make a person or organization an additional insured on this Coverage Part, provided the contract or agreement:

- 1. Is currently in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and
- 2. Was executed prior to:
 - a. The "bodily injury" or "property damage"; or
 - b. The offense that caused the "personal and advertising injury,"

for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this Coverage Part.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.



Waiver of Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to Us

Under SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against any person or organization because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of:

1. Your ongoing operations; or

2. "Your work" included in the "products completed operations hazard."

However, this waiver applies only when you have agreed in writing to waive such rights of recovery in a contract or agreement, and only if the contract or agreement:

1. Is in effect or becomes effective during the term of this policy; and

2. Was executed prior to loss.

Notice of Cancellation or Material Coverage Change

In the event of cancellation or material change that reduces or restricts the insurance afforded by this Coverage Part (other than the reduction of aggregate limits through payment of claims), we agree to mail prior written notice of cancellation or material change to:

SCHEDULE

- 1. Name: Any person or organization you are required by written contract or agreement to mail prior written notice of cancellation or material change.
- 2. Address: Per Certificates of Insurance on file with the broker.
- 3. Number of days advance notice:

For non-payment of premium, the greater of:

- the number of days required by state statute or
- · the number of days required by written contract

For any other reason, the lesser of:

- 60 days or
- · the number of days required in a written contract

G-15115-A(Ed 10/89)

Material used with permission of ISO Properties, Inc



ADDITIONAL INSURED - PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY

It is understood and agreed that this endorsement amends the BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM as follows:

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Persons Or Organizations

Any person or organization whom the named insured is required by written contract to add as an additional insured on this policy.

- 1. In conformance with paragraph A.1.c. of Who is An Insured of Section II LIABILITY COVERAGE, the person or organization scheduled above is an insured under this policy.
- 2. The insurance afforded to the additional insured under this policy will apply on a primary and non-contributory basis if you have committed it to be so in a written contract or written agreement executed prior to the date of the "accident" for which the additional insured seeks coverage under this policy.

Notice of Cancellation or Material Change- Designated Person or Organization

In the event of cancellation or material change that reduces or restricts the insurance afforded by this Coverage Part, we agree to mall prior written notice of cancellation or material change to:

SCHEDULE

- Name: Any person or organization you are required by written contract or agreement to mail prior written notice of cancellation or material change.
- 2. Address: Per Certificates of Insurance on file with the broker.
- 3. Number of days advance notice:

For non-payment of premium, the greater of:

- · the number of days required by state statute or
- the number of days required by written contract

For any other reason, the lesser of:

- 60 days or
- the number of days required in a written contract

Waiver of Subrogation

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

Schedule

Any person or organization for whom or which the named insured is required by written contract or agreement to obtain this waiver from us.

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

CNA71527XX (10/12) modified Effective Date: 10-1-15

Policy No: BUA 2074978692 Valley Forge Insurance Company

Page 1 of 1



WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

BLANKET WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS- CALIFORNIA

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached.

It is agreed that Part One – Workers' Compensation Insurance G. Recovery From Others and Part Two – Employers' Liability Insurance H. Recovery From Others are amended by adding the following:

We will not enforce our right to recover against persons or organizations. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

PREMIUM CHARGE -n/a
The charge will be an amount to which you and we agree that is a percentage of the total standard premium for California exposure. The amount is <u>n/a</u> %.

UTAH WAIVER OF SUBROGATION ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement applies only to the insurance provided by the policy because Utah is shown in Item 3.A. of the Information Page.

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule. Our walver of rights does not release your employees' rights against third parties and does not release our authority as trustee of claims against third parties. Schedule: Any person or organization for whom the named insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

WC43 03 05 (Ed 7-00)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

All Other States where allowed (except CA, TX, UT)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

Any person or organization for whom the named insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this walver

WC00 03 13 (Ed 4-84)

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 10-1-15

Policy No. WC274978630 Valley Forge Insurance Company WC274978654 Valley Forge Insurance Company WC274978661 Transportation Insurance Company Transportation Insurance Company

G-19160-B (Ed. 11/97)



WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OR MATERIAL CHANGE ENDORSEMENT

In the event of cancellation or other material change of the policy, we will mail advance notice to the person or organization named in the Schedule. The number of days advance notice is shown in the Schedule.

This endorsement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

1. Number of days advance notice:

For non-payment of premium, the greater of:

- · the number of days required by state statute or
- the number of days required by written contract

For any other reason, the lesser of:

- · 60 days or
- · the number of days required in a written contract
- 2. Notice will be mailed to:

Any person or organization you are required by written contract or agreement to mail prior written notice of cancellation or material change.

Address: Per Certificates of Insurance on file with the broker

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective 10-1-15 Policy No.WC274978630 Valley Forge Insurance Company WC274978644 Valley Forge Insurance Company WC274978658 Transportation Insurance Company WC274978661 Transportation Insurance Company



another lettership the manager

e ili dei Marioa

en as Eur Fr (PWF) Registration Sest in

This is a listing of current and active PWC registrations pursuant to Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 (commencing with section 1720 of the California Labor Code.)

Enter at least one search criteria to display active registered public works contractor(s) metching your selections.

Registration Year:

Current Fiscal Year: 2016

PWC Registration Number:

Contractor Legal Name:

County for luxurus booking.

License Number:

County:

Select County

Export as: 🐒 Excel | 💆 PDF

Search Results

One registered contractor found. 1

Details Legal Name

Registration Number

City

Registration Expiration

Date

WAY GRANITE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

1000000085 SANTA CRUZ

WATSONVILLE

06/08/2015 06/30/2016

v2.20150806c

Distribut

Disability accommodation

n english in Mata Grate of California